Before 1 January 2013, the Group’s interests in its joint ventures were proportionately consolidated. HKFRS 11
“Joint Arrangements”, which is effective for annual period begun on 1 January 2013, does not permit
proportionate consolidation of joint ventures and requires equity accounting. The Group has applied the new
policy for interests in joint ventures occurring on or after 1 January 2012 in accordance with the transition
provisions of HKFRS 11. The Group recognised its interests in joint ventures at the beginning of the earliest
period presented (1 January 2012), as the total of the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities previously
proportionately consolidated by the Group. This is the deemed cost of the Group’s interests in joint ventures for
applying equity accounting.

Summary of the effect of restatements to prior year figures on the consolidated statement of financial position
as at 1 January 2012 and 31 December 2012:

As at 1.1.2012

(originally stated) Adjustments

As at
1.1.2012
(restated)

As at 31.12.2012
(originally stated) Adjustments

As at
31.12.2012

(restated)
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 461,521 (448,988) 12,533 684,988 (680,113) 4,875

Investment property 5,200 - 5,200 - - -

Prepaid lease payments 18,624 (18,624) - 18,552 (18,552) -

Available-for-sale
 investments

41,038

-

41,038

2,500

-

2,500

Goodwill 39,949 (39,949) - 39,949 (39,949) -

Sea use rights 111,452 (111,452) - 111,068 (111,068) -

Interests in associates 155,616 - 155,616 76,844 - 76,844

Interests in joint ventures - 476,936 476,936 -` 676,075 676,075

Deposits for acquisition of
 plant and equipment

-

-

-

1,821

(1,821)

-

Club debentures 350 - 350 350 - 350

 833,750 (142,077) 691,673 936,072 (175,428) 760,644

Current assets

Inventories 25,509 (3,110) 22,399 22,642 (4,248) 18,394

Trade receivables, other
 receivables, deposits and
 prepayments

92,721

(56,097)

36,624

182,343

(102,731)

79,612
Convertible bonds
 designated as financial
 assets at fair value
 through profit or loss

45,179

-

45,179

-

-

-
Amounts due from
 associates

19,791

-

19,791

-

-

-

Amount due from a joint
 venture

 -

35

35

-

294

294

Loan receivables 21,351 - 21,351 - - -

Prepaid lease payments 414 (414) - 422 (422) -

Held for trading investments 10,010 - 10,010 3,163 - 3,163

Deposits placed with
financial institutions

173

-

173

126

-

126

Pledged bank deposit 63,046 (63,046) - - - -

Bank balances and cash 149,024 (140,472) 8,552 127,599 (115,288) 12,311

 427,218 (263,104) 164,114 336,295 (222,395) 113,900

- 7 -

As at 1.1.2012
(originally stated)

Adjustments

As at
1.1.2012
(restated)

As at 31.12.2012

(originally stated)

Adjustments

As at
31.12.2012

(restated)

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables
 and accruals

167,564

(139,700)

27,864

132,949

(94,063)

38,886

Amount due to an associate - - - 34,900 - 34,900

Taxation payable 41,599 (4,336) 37,263 42,786 (5,483) 37,303

Obligations under finance
 leases

568

(45)

523

18,212

(17,819)

393

Bank and other loans 91,908 (73,386) 18,522 20,363 (8,560) 11,803

Amount due to a fellow
 subsidiary of a partner of
 a jointly controlled entity

-

-

-

74,760

(74,760)

-

Convertible bonds - - - 94,410 - 94,410

 301,639 (217,467) 84,172 418,380 (200,685) 217,695

Net current assets (liabilities) 125,579 (45,637) 79,942 (82,085) (21,710) (103,795)

Total assets less current
 liabilities

959,329

(187,714)

771,615

853,987

(197,138)

656,849

Capital and reserves

Share capital 50,842 - 50,842 94,042 - 94,042

Reserves 467,447 - 467,447 552,221 - 552,221

Equity attributable to
 owners of the Company

518,289

-

518,289

646,263

-

646,263

Non-controlling interests 975 - 975 845 - 845

Total equity 519,264 - 519,264 647,108 - 647,108

Non-current liabilities

Obligations under finance
 leases

392

-

392

76,414

(76,414)

-

Bank and other loans 10,633 (10,633) - 95,722 (95,722) -

Port construction fee refund 151,793 (151,793) - - - -

Convertible bonds 194,301 - 194,301 - - -

Promissory note 55,243 - 55,243 - - -

Deferred tax liabilities 27,703 (25,288) 2,415 34,743 (25,002) 9,741

 440,065 (187,714) 252,351 206,879 (197,138) 9,741

 959,329 (187,714) 771,615 853,987 (197,138) 656,849

- 8 -

Summary of the effect of restatements to prior year figures on consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2012:

 For the year ended 31 December 2012

 Originally
stated

Adjustments

Restated

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 406,288 (300,921) 105,367

Revenue 380,661 (300,921) 79,740
Cost of sales (242,292) 161,420 (80,872)

Gross profit (loss) 138,369 (139,501) (1,132)
Other income 7,199 (2,235) 4,964
Selling and distribution expenses (5,675) 355 (5,320)
Administrative expenses (61,294) 25,730 (35,564)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 6,678 - 6,678
Loss on partial disposal of an associate (12,742) - (12,742)
Loss on disposal of an associate (10,898) - (10,898)
Loss on disposal of available-for-sale investments (3,106) - (3,106)
Gain on disposal of held for trading investments 9,514 - 9,514
Change in fair value of convertible bonds designated as
  financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (7,366) - (7,366)
Decrease in fair value of held for trading investments (177) - (177)
Share of results of an associate (7,114) - (7,114)
Share of results of joint ventures - 97,983 97,983
Finance costs (32,834) 3,414 (29,420)

Profit before taxation 20,554 (14,254) 6,300

Taxation (22,982) 14,254 (8,728)

Loss for the year (2,428) - (2,428)

- 9 -

 For the year ended 31 December 2012

 Originally
stated

Adjustments

Restated

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Loss for the year (2,428) - (2,428)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences arising on translation 11,460 (10,475) 985
Share of other comprehensive income of an associate 399 - 399
Share of other comprehensive income of joint ventures - 10,475 10,475
Transfer of investment revaluation reserve to profit or loss
  upon realisation of available-for-sale investments during
  the year 33 -  33
Transfer of investment revaluation reserve to profit or loss
  upon disposal of an associate during the year (175) - (175)

Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax) 11,717 - 11,717

Total comprehensive income for the year 9,289 - 9,289

Total comprehensive income (expenses) attributable to:
  Owners of the Company 9,291 - 9,291
  Non-controlling interests (2) - (2)

 9,289 - 9,289

- 10 -

3. Application of new and revised HKFRSs

In the current year, the Group has applied the following new and revised HKFRSs, amendments and
interpretations (“new and revised HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA.

Amendments to HKFRSs Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2009-2011 Cycle
Amendments to HKFRS 7

Disclosures – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial
  Liabilities

Amendments to HKFRS 10, HKFRS
  11 and HKFRS 12

Consolidated Financial Statements, Joint Arrangements
  and Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities:
  Transition Guidance

HKFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements